Regulations, 2015, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on Thuesday, January 20, 
2026, has inter-alia, considered and approved the following matters: 

1. Board approved the proposal to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 19,00,00,000 (Rupees Nineteen Crores 
Only) divided into 19,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 1 each to ₹ 5,00,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Hundred Crore only) divided into 
5,00,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹ 1 each, and to make consequential amendments to the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of 
Association, subject to approval of shareholders.

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held on January 20, 2026 subject to approval of the shareholders to 
be obtained, has resolved to amend “clause V” (Capital Clause) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 

The Current Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Only). The Company 
proposes to increase its authorized share capital to Rs. 5,00,00,00,000/-( Rupees Five Hundred Crore only) to facilitate fund 
raising in future via issuance of equity shares. The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require